TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2020 – 10

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF A NEW 2020 ENFORCER PUMPER FIRE TRUCK FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF \$525,000 FOR SAID IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) pursuant to the Local Bond Law, Chapter 169 of the Laws of the State of New Jersey, as amended and supplemented ("Local Bond Law"), as follows:

SECTION I. It is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund the sum of \$525,000 for the purchase of a new Pierce Enforcer Pumper Fire Truck for the Barnegat Fire Dept. including all work and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto.

SECTION II. The capital budget or temporary capital budget, as applicable, of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent any inconsistency herewith. In the event of any such inconsistency and amendment, the resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget, as applicable, and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Township Clerk and is available there for public.

SECTION III. The purchase described in Section I of this Capital Improvement Ordinance is the fully funded element of the authorized capital project from the Capital Improvement Fund.

<u>SECTION IV.</u> This ordinance shall take effect as provided by Law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced on first reading at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of Barnegat Township, Ocean County, New Jersey on the 9th day of July, 2020, and will be considered for second reading and final passage after public hearing at a regular meeting of the Barnegat Township Committee to be held on the 4th day of August, 2020, at 10:00 a.m. 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey, at which time and place any person desiring to be heard will be given an opportunity to be so heard.

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk